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XapaKTEPUCTHUKA YYAaCTHUKOB MCCIIEI0OBAHMSA

I TABLE 1 Baseline Characteristics of Study Patients

Experimental
Intervention Group Control Group
(n - 3,794) (n - 3,791)
" Age, yrs 64.9 +10.3 64.8 + 10.3
Female 910 (24.0) 889 (23.5)
" Body mass index, kg/m? 28.0 + 45 27.9 + 45
Medical history
Diabetes mellitus 923 (24.3) 899 (23.7)
Insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus 263 (6.9) 268 (7.1)
Hypertension 2,752 (72.5) 2,740 (72.3)
Hypercholesterolemia 2,402 (63.3) 2,476 (65.3)
Previous stroke 97 (2.6) 99 (2.6)
Current smoker 1,084 (28.6) 1,102 (29.1)
Previous myocardial infarction 869 (22.9) 893 (23.6)
Previous percutaneous coronary intervention 1,236 (32.6) 1,286 (33.9)
Previous coronary artery bypass grafting 204 (5.4) 239 (6.3)
Peripheral vascular disease 253 (6.7) 300 (7.9)
Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease 198 (5.2) 204 (5.4)
Previous major bleeding 26 (0.7) 22 (0.6)
Impaired renal function* 510 (13.4) 495 (13.1)
Clinical presentation
Cardiac arrest 25 (0.7) 20 (0.5)
Killip class Il to IV 91(2.4) 66 (1.7)
Stable coronary artery disease 1,855 (48.9) 1,890 (49.9)
Acute coronary syndrome 1,939 (51.1) 1,901 (50.1)
Unstable angina 490 (12.9) 499 (13.2)
Non-ST-segment elevation myocardial infarction 760 (20.0) 737 (19.4)
ST-segment elevation myocardial infarction 689 (18.2) 665 (17.5)
Time from symptom onset to wire crossing 578 (83.9) 572 (86.0)
lesion =12 h
LVEF pre-PCl, % 551+ 1.8 553 + 1.3
Multivessel treatment 540 (14.2) 558 (14.7)
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TABLE 2 Adjudicated Clinical Outcomes at 2-Year Follow-Up

Experimental
Intervention Group Control Group Rate Ratio
(n - 3,794) (n - 3,791) (95% C1) p Value
All-cause death, MI, stroke, 271 (7.14) 319 (8.41) 0.85(0.72-0.99) 0.047
or urgent TVR*
All-cause death 111 (2.93) 136 (3.59) 0.82 (0.64-1.05) 0.14
Cardiovascular death 69 (1.82) 88(232) 0.79(057-1.08) 0.131
Undetermined cause 18 (0.47) 24 (0.63) 0.75 (0.41-1.39) 0.358
Noncardiovascular death 42 (1.1) 48 (1.27) 0.88 (0.58-1.33) 0.534
Mi 108 (2.85) 135 (3.56) 0.80(0.62-1.03) 0.085
Cardiovascular death or MI 171 (4.51) 205 (5.41) 0.83(0.68-1.02) 0.081
Stroke 44 (1.16) 44 (1.16) 1.00 (0.66-1.52) 0.994
Urgent TVR 71 (1.87) 103 (2.72) 0.69 (0.51-0.93) 0.015
Definite, probable, or possible 65 (1.71) 82 (2.16) 0.79 (0.57-1.10) 0.162
stent thrombosis
Definite or probable stent 33 (0.87) 46 (1.21) 0.72(0.46-1.12) 0.144
thrombosis
Definite stent thrombosis 27 (0.71) 38 (1.00) 0.71(0.43-1.16) 0473
Probable stent thrombosis 6 (0.16) 10 (0.26) 0.60 (0.22-1.65) 0.318
Possible stent thrombosis 32 (0.84) 38 (1.00) 0.84 (0.53-1.35) 0.479
BARC 3 or 5 bleedingt 94 (2.48) 94 (2.48) 1.00 (0.75-1.33) 0.986
BARC 1 bleeding 327 (8.62) 304 (8.02) 1.08 (0.92-1.26) 0.349
BARC 2 bleeding 244 (6.43) 239 (6.30) 1.02 (0.85-1.22) 0.821
BARC 3 bleeding 84 (2.21) 87 (2.29) 0.97 (0.72-1.31) 0.832
BARC 4 bleeding 5(0.13) 7 (0.18) 0.71 (0.23-2.25) 0.564
BARC 5 bleeding 11 (0.29) 7 (0.18) 1.57 (0.61-4.06) 0.345
TIMI major bleeding 56 (1.48) 48 (1.27) 117 (0.80-1.72) 0424
TIMI minor bleeding 26 (0.69) 36 (0.95) 0.72(0.44-1.20) 0.206
TIMI other bleeding 540 (14.23) 523 (13.80) 1.03(0.92-1.17) 0.588
TIMI CABG-related bleeding 4 (0.1) 7 (0.18) 0.57 (0.17-1.95) 0.366
GUSTO severe bleeding 42 (1.1) 23 (0.61) 1.83 (1.10-3.05) 0.018
GUSTO moderate bleeding 42 (1.11) 56 (1.48) 0.75 (0.50-1.12) 0.158
GUSTO mild bleeding 540 (14.23) 531(14.01) 1.02(0.90-1.15) 0.778

GLOBAL LEADERS: A Clinical Study Comparing Two Forms of Anti-platelet Therapy After Stent Implantation



Pe3ynbrarsl

TABLE 2 Adjudicated Clinical Outcomes at 2-Year Follow-Up

Experimental
Intervention Group Control Group Rate Ratio
(n - 3,794) (n = 3791) (95% CI) p Value
All-cause death, MI, stroke, 271 (7.14) 319(841) 0.85(0.72-0.99) 0.047

b

All-cause death 111 (2.93) 136 (3.59) 0.82 (0.64-1.05) 0114
Cardiovascular death 69 (1.82) 88(2.32) 0.79(0.57-1.08) 0.31

Undetermined cause 18 (0.47) 24 (0.63) 0.75 (0.41-1.39) 0.358
Noncardiovascular death 42 (1.1) 48 (1.27) 0.88 (0.58-1.33) 0.534
MI 108 (2.85) 135 (3.56) 0.80(0.62-1.03) 0.085
Cardiovascular death or Ml 171 (4.51) 205 (5.41) 0.83(0.68-1.02) 0.081
Stroke 44 (1.16) 44 (1.16) 1.00 (0.66-1.52) 0.994
Urgent TVR 71 (1.87) 103 (2.72) 0.69 (0.51-0.93) 0.015
Definite, probable, or possible 65 (1.71) 82 (2.16) 0.79 (0.57-1.10) 0.162

stent thrombosis
Definite or probable stent 33 (0.87) 46 (1.21) 0.72(0.46-1.12) 0.144
thrombosis

Definite stent thrombosis 27 (0.71) 38 (1.00) 0.71(0.43-1.16) 0173
Probable stent thrombosis 6 (0.16) 10 (0.26) 0.60 (0.22-1.65) 0.318
Possible stent thrombosis 32 (0.84) 38 (1.00) 0.84 (0.53-1.35) 0.479
BARC 3 or 5 bleedingt 94 (2.48) 94 (2.48) 1.00 (0.75-1.33) 0.986
BARC 1 bleeding 327 (8.62) 304 (8.02) 1.08 (0.92-1.26) 0.349
BARC 2 bleeding 244 (6.43) 239 (6.30) 1.02 (0.85-1.22) 0.821
BARC 3 bleeding 84 (2.21) 87 (2.29) 0.97 (0.72-1.31) 0.832
BARC 4 bleeding 5(0.13) 7 (0.18) 0.71 (0.23-2.25) 0.564

TR MRINSIE 5 A 102 EE——A - PG VAR RO MO SRR U SR
TIMI major bleed 56 (1.48) 48 (1.27) 117 (0.80-1.72) 0.424
TIMI minor bleeding 26 (0.69) 36 (0.95) 0.72(0.44-1.20) 0.206
TIMI other bleeding 540 (14.23)  523(13.80) 1.03(0.92-1.17) 0.588

TIMI CABG-related bleeding 4 (0.1) 7 (0.18) 0.57 (0.17-1.95) 0.366

GUSTO severe bleeding 42 (1.1) 23 (0.61) 1.83 (1.10-3.05) 0.018
GUSTO moderate bleeding 42 (1.11) 56 (1.48) 0.75 (0.50-1.12) 0.158
GUSTO mild bleeding 540 (14.23) 531(14.01) 1.02(0.90-1.15) 0.778
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TABLE 3 Adjudicated Clinical Outcomes at 30 Days and With Landmark From 30 Days to 1 Year and From 1 to 2 Years of Follow-Up

GLOBAL LEADERS: A Clinical Study Comparing Two Forms of Anti-platelet Therapy After Stent Implantation

Experimental
Intervention Group Control Group Rate Ratio Interaction
(n = 3,794) (n =3,791) (95% ClI) p Value p Value
I At 30 days

All-cause death, MI, stroke, or urgent TVR* 75 (1.98) 87 (2.29) 0.86 (0.63-1.17) 0.340
All-cause death 19 (0.50) 21 (0.55) 0.90 (0.49-1.68) 0.751
Cardiovascular death 19 (0.50) 20 (0.53) 0.95 (0.51-1.78) 0.872

Undetermined cause 0 (0.00) 0 (0.00)
Noncardiovascular death 0 (0.00) 1(0.03)
MI 32 (0.84) 37 (0.98) 0.86 (0.54-1.39) 0.545
Cardiovascular death or Ml 51 (1.34) 51 (1.35) 1.00 (0.68-1.48) 0.997
Stroke 16 (0.42) 13 (0.34) 1.23 (0.59-2.56) 0.579
Urgent TVR 26 (0.69) 39 (1.03) 0.66 (0.40-1.09) 0.105
Definite, probable, or possible stent thrombosis 23 (0.61) 23 (0.61) 1.00 (0.56-1.78) 0.997
Definite or probable stent thrombosis 23 (0.61) 23 (0.61) 1.00 (0.56-1.78) 0.997
Definite stent thrombosis 18 (0.47) 18 (0.47) 1.00 (0.52-1.92) 0.998
Probable stent thrombosis 5 (0.13) 5(0.13) 1.00 (0.29-3.45) 0.999
Possible stent thrombosis 0 (0.00) 0 (0.00)
BARC 3 or 5 bleedingt 37 (0.98) 24 (0.63) 1.54 (0.92-2.58) 0.095
BARC 1 bleeding 159 (4.19) 158 (4.17) 1.01 (0.81-1.26) 0.952
BARC 2 bleeding 99 (2.61) 90 (2.37) 1.10 (0.83-1.47) 0.509
BARC 3 bleeding 32 (0.84) 22 (0.58) 1.46 (0.85-2.51) 0.172
BARC 4 bleeding 3 (0.08) 3 (0.08) 1.00 (0.20-4.96) 1.000
BARC 5 bleeding 5 (0.13) 2 (0.05) 2.50 (0.48-12.90) 0.257
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TABLE 3 Adjudicated Clinical Outcomes at 30 Days and With Landmark From 30 Days to 1 Year and From 1 to 2 Years of Follow-Up

Experimental
Intervention Group Control Group Rate Ratio Interaction
(n = 3,794) (n =3,791) (95% CI) p Value p Value
I At 30 days

All-cause death, M|, stroke, or urgnt TVR* 75 (1.98) 87 (2.29) 0.86 (0.63-1.17) 0.340
All-cause death 19 (0.50) 21 (0.55) 0.90 (0.49-1.68) 0.751
Cardiovascular death 19 (0.50) 20 (0.53) 0.95 (0.51-1.78) 0.872

Undetermined cause 0 (0.00) 0 (0.00)

Noncardiovascular death 0 (0.00) 1(0.03)
MI 32 (0.84) 37 (0.98) 0.86 (0.54-1.39) 0.545
Cardiovascular death or Ml 51 (1.34) 51 (1.35) 1.00 (0.68-1.48) 0.997
Stroke 16 (0.42) 13 (0.34) 1.23 (0.59-2.56) 0.579
Urgent TVR 26 (0.69) 39 (1.03) 0.66 (0.40-1.09) 0.105
Definite, probable, or possible stent thrombosis 23 (0.61) 23 (0.61) 1.00 (0.56-1.78) 0.997
Definite or probable stent thrombosis 23 (0.61) 23 (0.61) 1.00 (0.56-1.78) 0.997
Definite stent thrombosis 18 (0.47) 18 (0.47) 1.00 (0.52-1.92) 0.998
Probable stent thrombosis 5 (0.13) 5(0.13) 1.00 (0.29-3.45) 0.999

Possible stent thrombosis 0 (0.00) 0 (0.00)
BARC 3 or 5 bleedingt 37 (0.98) 24 (0.63) 1.54 (0.92-2.58) 0.095
BARC 1 bleeding 159 (4.19) 158 (4.17) 1.01 (0.81-1.26) 0.952
BARC 2 bleeding 99 (2.61) 90 (2.37) 1.10 (0.83-1.47) 0.509
BARC 3 bleeding 32 (0.84) 22 (0.58) 1.46 (0.85-2.51) 0.172
BARC 4 bleeding 3 (0.08) 3 (0.08) 1.00 (0.20-4.96) 1.000
' 1 2 (0.05 2.50 (0.48-12.90 0.257
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TABLE 3 Adjudicated Clinical Outcomes at 30 Days and With Landmark From 30 Days to 1 Year and From 1 to 2 Years of Follow-Up

Experimental

Intervention Group

At 1yr
All-cause death, MI, stroke, or urgent TVR*
All-cause death
Cardiovascular death
Undetermined cause
Noncardiovascular death
MI
Cardiovascular death or M|
Stroke
Urgent TVR
Definite, probable, or possible stent thrombosis
Definite or probable stent thrombosis
Definite stent thrombosis
Probable stent thrombosis
Possible stent thrombosis
BARC 3 or 5 bleedingt
BARC 1 bleeding
BARC 2 bleeding
BARC 3 bleeding
BARC 4 bleeding
BARC 5 bleeding

(n = 3,794)

175 (4.61)
54 (1.42)
40 (1.05)
7 (0.18)
14 (0.37)
83 (2.19)
120 (3.16)
32 (0.84)
50 (1.32)
44 (1.16)
31(0.82)
25 (0.66)
6 (0.16)
13 (0.34)
70 (1.85)
281 (7.41)
182 (4.80)
64 (1.69)
5(0.13)
6 (0.16)

Control Group
(n =3,791)

Rate Ratio

(95% CI) p Value

199 (5.25) 0.88 (0.72-1.08)
71 (1.87) 0.76 (0.53-1.09)
51 (1.35) 0.79 (0.52-1.19)
9 (0.24) 0.78 (0.29-.2.10)
20 (0.53) 0.70 (0-35-1.39)
89 (2.35) 0.93 (0.69-1.26)
131 (3.46) 0.92 (0.72-1.18)
28 (0.74) 1.14 (0.69-1.90)
69 (1.82) 0.72 (0.50-1.04)
50 (1.32) 0.88 (0.59-1.32)
32 (0.84) 0.97 (0.59-1.59)
24 (0.63) 1.04 (0.59-1.83)
9 (0.24) 0.67 (0.24-1.87)
18 (0.47) 0.72 (0.35-1.48)
76 (2.00) 0.92 (0.67-1.28)
288 (7.60) 0.98 (0.83-1.15)
207 (5.46) 0.88 (0.72-1.07)
73 (1.93) 0.88 (0.63-1.23)
6 (0.16) 0.83 (0.25-2.73)
3 (0.08) 2.00 (0.50-8.01)

GLOBAL LEADERS: A Clinical Study Comparing Two Forms of Anti-platelet Therapy After Stent Implantation

Interaction
p Value

0.213
0.131
0.251
0.622
0.307
0.655
0.494
0.602
0.080
0.538
0.899
0.887
0.439
0.373
0.632
0.782
0.207
0.452
0.763
0.317
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TABLE 3 Adjudicated Clinical Outcomes at 30 Days and With Landmark From 30 Days to 1 Year and From 1 to 2 Years of Follow-Up

Experimental

Intervention Group Control Group Rate Ratio Interaction
(n = 3,794) (n =3,791) (95% CI) p Value p Value
At 1yr
All-cause death, M|, stroke, or urgent TVR* 175 (4.61) 199 (5.25) 0.88 (0.72-1.08) 0.213
All-cause death 54 (1.42) 71 (1.87) 0.76 (0.53-1.09) 0.131
Cardiovascular death 40 (1.05) 51 (1.35) 0.79 (0.52-1.19) 0.251
Undetermined cause 7 (0.18) 9 (0.24) 0.78 (0.29-.2.10) 0.622
Noncardiovascular death 14 (0.37) 20 (0.53) 0.70 (0-35-1.39) 0.307
MI 83 (2.19) 89 (2.35) 0.93 (0.69-1.26) 0.655
Cardiovascular death or M| 120 (3.16) 131 (3.46) 0.92 (0.72-1.18) 0.494
Stroke 32 (0.84) 28 (0.74) 1.14 (0.69-1.90) 0.602
Urgent TVR 50 (1.32) 69 (1.82) 0.72 (0.50-1.04) 0.080
Definite, probable, or possible stent thrombosis 44 (1.16) 50 (1.32) 0.88 (0.59-1.32) 0.538
Definite or probable stent thrombosis 31(0.82) 32 (0.84) 0.97 (0.59-1.59) 0.899
Definite stent thrombosis 25 (0.66) 24 (0.63) 1.04 (0.59-1.83) 0.887
Probable stent thrombosis 6 (0.16) 9 (0.24) 0.67 (0.24-1.87) 0.439
Possible stent thrombosis 13 (0.34) 18 (0.47) 0.72 (0.35-1.48) 0.373
BARC 3 or 5 bleedingt 70 (1.85) 76 (2.00) 0.92 (0.67-1.28) 0.632
BARC 1 bleeding 281 (7.41) 288 (7.60) 0.98 (0.83-1.15) 0.782
BARC 2 bleeding 182 (4.80) 207 (5.46) 0.88 (0.72-1.07) 0.207
BARC 3 bleeding 64 (1.69) 73 (1.93) 0.88 (0.63-1.23) 0.452
BARC 4 bleeding 5(0.13) 6 (0.16) 0.83 (0.25-2.73) 0.763
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Experimental
Intervention Group Control Group Rate Ratio Interaction
(n = 3,794) (n=3,791) (95% CI) p Value p Value
I From 1 to 2 yrs
All-cause death, MI, stroke, or urgent TVR* 96 (2.69) 120 (3.37) 0.80 (0.61-1.04) 0.098 0.574
All-cause death 57 (1.55) 65 (1.76) 0.88 (0.62-1.25) 0.472 0.580
Cardiovascular death 29 (0.79) 37 (1.00) 0.78 (0.48-1.28) 0.327 0.998
Undetermined cause 11 (0.30) 15 (0.41) 0.73 (0.34-1.60) 0.435 0.925

Noncardiovascular death 28 (0.76) 28 (0.76) 1.00 (0-59-1.69) 0.995 0.418
Cardiovascular death or Ml 51 (1.41) 74 (2.05) 0.69 (0.48-0.98) 0.039 0.196
MI 25 (0.69) 46 (1.27) 0.54 (0.33-0.88) 0.013 0.062
Stroke 12 (0.33) 16 (0.44) 0.75 (0.36-1.59) 0.453 0.361
Urgent TVR 21 (0.58) 34 (0.94) 0.62 (0.36-1.06) 0.077 0.629
Definite, probable, or possible stent thrombosis 21 (0.57) 32 (0.87) 0.66 (0.38-1.14) 0.132 0.400
Definite or probable stent thrombosis 2 (0.05) 14 (0.38) 0.14 (0.03-0.63) 0.003 0.008
Definite stent thrombosis 2 (0.05) 14 (0.38) 0.14 (0.03-0.63) 0.003 0.007
Probable stent thrombosis 0 (0.00) 1(0.03)
Possible stent thrombosis 19 (0.51) 20 (0.54) 0.95 (0.51-1.78) 0.876 0.574
BARC 3 or 5 bleedingt 24 (0.66) 18 (0.50) 1.34 (0.72-2.46) 0.352 0.295
BARC 1 bleeding 46 (1.35) 16 (0.47) 2.89 (1.63-5.10) <0.001 <0.001
BARC 2 bleeding 62 (1.76) 32 (0.92) 1.93 (1.26-2.96) 0.002 0.001
BARC 3 bleeding 20 (0.55) 14 (0.39) 1.43 (0.72-2.83) 0.302 0.208
BARC 4 bleeding 0 (0.00) 1(0.03)
BARC 5 bleeding 5(0.14) 4 (0.11) 1.25 (0.34-4.66) 0.737 0.629
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Experimental
Intervention Group Control Group Rate Ratio Interaction
(n = 3,794) (n=3,791) (95% CI) p Value p Value
I From 1 to 2 yrs
All-cause death, MI, stroke, or urgent TVR* 96 (2.69) 120 (3.37) 0.80 (0.61-1.04) 0.098 0.574
All-cause death 57 (1.55) 65 (1.76) 0.88 (0.62-1.25) 0.472 0.580
Cardiovascular death 29 (0.79) 37 (1.00) 0.78 (0.48-1.28) 0.327 0.998
Undetermined cause 11 (0.30) 15 (0.41) 0.73 (0.34-1.60) 0.435 0.925

Noncardiovascular death 28 (0.76) 28 (0.76) 1.00 (0-59-1.69) 0.995 0.418
Cardiovascular death or Ml 51 (1.47) 74 (2.05) 0.69 (0.48-0.98) 0.039 0.196
MI 25 (0.69) 46 (1.27) 0.54 (0.33-0.88) 0.013 0.062
Stroke 12 (0.33) 16 (0.44) 0.75 (0.36-1.59) 0.453 0.361
Urgent TVR 21 (0.58) 34 (0.94) 0.62 (0.36-1.06) 0.077 0.629
Definite, probable, or possible stent thrombosis 21 (0.57) 32 (0.87) 0.66 (0.38-1.14) 0.132 0.400
Definite or probable stent thrombosis 2 (0.05) 14 (0.38) 0.14 (0.03-0.63) 0.003 0.008
Definite stent thrombosis 2 (0.05) 14 (0.38) 0.14 (0.03-0.63) 0.003 0.007
Probable stent thrombosis 0 (0.00) 1(0.03)
Possible stent thrombosis 19 (0.51) 20 (0.54) 0.95 (0.51-1.78) 0.876 0.574
BARC 3 or 5 bleedingt 24 (0.66) 18 (0.50) 1.34 (0.72-2.46) 0.352 0.295
BARC 1 bleeding 46 (1.35) 16 (0.47) 2.89 (1.63-5.10) <0.001 <0.001
BARC 2 bleeding 62 (1.76) 32 (0.92) 1.93 (1.26-2.96) 0.002 0.001
BARC 3 bleeding 20 (0.55) 14 (0.39) 1.43 (0.72-2.83) 0.302 0.208
BARC 4 bleeding 0 (0.00) 1(0.03)

0.629
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3aKJIFOYEHHUE

Pe3ynbrarsl UCCJICIOBAHUYI [IOKa3aJi, qTo
MOHOTepanusd Tukarpeaopom nocie 1 mecsua DAPT ne
ycrynaet tpaguiuodHorn DAPT B nipoduiiakTHKe BCex
IPpUYMH CMEPTH B TE€YEHHE 2 JEeT  MOCJE
CTCHTHUPOBAHMUHA.

Kpome Toro, 1o cpaBHEHHIO ¢ OOBIYHBIM JICYUCHUEM 3TO
HE MOBBICHUJIO PUCK PA3BUTHUS CUIIbHBIX KPOBOTCUYCHUM.

OXHOATCd  pe3ybTaTbhl  JAJBHCUIIMX  KPYIHBIX
PAHJIOMU3UPOBAHHBIX UCCIEIOBAHUN.
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